

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-02026-WYD

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND
ENFORCEMENT, *et al.*,

Federal Respondents.

**FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO SEVER AND
TRANSFER AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. BACKGROUND 2

A. WildEarth Guardians’ Prior Litigation 2

B. Background on Federal Coal Development 5

 1. Leasing under the MLA 5

 2. State permitting 6

 a. SMCRA permitting 6

 b. Other state permits 8

 3. Mining plan recommendation/approval 9

II. ARGUMENT 10

A. The Claims Against the Four Separate Mines Should be Severed Under Rule 21 10

 1. Severance is proper because none of the claims are part of the same transaction or occurrence and do not present a common question of law or fact 11

 2. Severance will not substantially inconvenience Petitioner 12

 3. There is no judicial economy in litigating all of the alleged claims in one suit 13

B. Each of the Severed Claims Should be Transferred to the Judicial District Encompassing the Mine Where the Claim Arose 14

 1. Petitioner’s claims could have been brought originally in the judicial districts where the mines are located 15

 a. Claims against Antelope Mine and Black Thunder Mine could have been brought in the District of Wyoming 15

 b. Claims against El Segundo Mine could have been brought in the District of New Mexico 16

 2. The interest of justice favors transfer 16

a.	Petitioner’s choice of forum is entitled to minimal consideration	17
b.	The local interest favors transfer because Petitioner’s claims involve disputes over the management of lands located entirely in Wyoming and New Mexico.....	18
c.	The other <i>Chrysler Credit Corp</i> factors are neutral or support transfer	21
III.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Airport Working Grp. v. United States Dep't of Def.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.D.C. 2002)	17
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	18
<i>Bailey v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Colo. 2005)	17
<i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass'n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Country Chrysler, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1509 (10th Cir.1991)	10, 14, 16, 21
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Jewell, Nos.</i> 2:13-000039, 2013 WL 6179953 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 26, 2013)	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Emp'rs Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	21
<i>Four Corners Nephrology Assocs., P.C. v. Mercy Med. Ctr. of Durango</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (D. Colo. 2006)	17
<i>Friends of the Norbeck v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 10-cv-2164-AP, 2010 WL 4137500 (D. Colo. Oct. 18, 2010)	2, 4, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	3, 18
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	6
<i>In re Permanent Surface Mining Regulation Litig.</i> , 653 F.2d 514 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Intrepid Potash-New Mexico, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2009)	17

Miller v. Insulation Contractors, Inc.,
608 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2009) 22

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Alexander,
458 F. Supp. 29 (D.D.C. 1978) 20

Old Colony Ventures I, Inc. v. SMWNPF Holdings, Inc.,
918 F.Supp. 343 (D.Kan.1996) 12

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 21

Piper Aircraft v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981) 14

Preacher v. Wiley,
2009 WL 6409350 (D. Colo. Nov. 20, 2009) 10, 11, 12

Ryan v. Tseperkas,
2008 WL 268716 (E.D.N.Y. Jan.28, 2008) 17

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton,
315 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2004) 18, 19, 20

Safeco Ins. Co. v. City of White House,
36 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 1994) 11

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
No. C 09-04086 SI, 2009 WL 3112102 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2009) 19

Sporia v. Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines,
143 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1944) 11

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
487 U.S. 22 (1988) 14

Tab Exp. Int’l, Inc. v. Aviation Simulation Tech., Inc.,
215 F.R.D. 621 (D. Kan. 2003) 12, 13

Texas Gulf Sulphur Co. v. Ritter,
371 F.2d 145 (10th Cir. 1967) 16

Trout Unlimited v U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
944 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996) 19, 21

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
376 U.S. 612 (1964) 14, 18

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 9

WildEarth Guardians v. Klein,
No. 14-cv-112 (D.N.M. filed Feb. 7, 2014) 1, 22

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
No. 10-cv-1133 (D.D.C. filed Jul. 1, 2010) 3

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
No. 10-cv-876 (D. Colo. filed Apr. 20, 2010) 3

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
2013 WL 524407 (D.D.C. 2013) 2

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
No. 12-CV-3085-AP, 2013 WL 136204 (D. Colo. Jan. 9, 2013) 18, 19, 21

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 1:11-CV-03171-AP, 2012 WL 1415378
(D. Colo. Apr. 24, 2012) 3, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 11-cv-3171 (D. Colo. filed Dec. 6, 2011) 3

WildEarth Guardians v. United States Forest Serv.,
2015 WL 4886082 (D. Wyo. Aug. 17, 2015) 1, 9, 13, 22

WildEarth Guardians v. United States Office of Surface Mining Reclamation & Enft.,
No. 1:13-CV-00518, 2014 WL 503635
(D. Colo. Feb. 7, 2014) 1, 2, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 18

Wyndham Associates v. Bintliff,
398 F.2d 614 (2nd Cir. 1968) 10, 11

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 2

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1) 15

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 2, 14, 15

30 U.S.C. § 207(c) 5

30 U.S.C. § 1201 5

30 U.S.C. § 1253 6

30 U.S.C. § 1253(a) 6, 7

30 U.S.C. § 1254(a) 6

30 U.S.C. § 1271 7

30 U.S.C. § 1273 7

30 U.S.C. § 1273(b) 7

30 U.S.C. § 1273(c) 7, 8

30 U.S.C. § 1276(e) 6

30 U.S.C. §§ 181-287 5

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347 1

State Statutes

N.M. STAT. ANN. §§ 69-25A-1 7

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-101 7

Rules

Fed R. Civ. P. 21 2, 10, 11, 12

Regulations

30 C.F.R. § 745.13(i) 8

30 C.F.R. Part 746 5

30 C.F.R. § 931.10 7

30 C.F.R. § 931.30 8

30 C.F.R. § 950.10 7

30 C.F.R. § 950.20 8

43 C.F.R. § 3425.1-1 5

43 C.F.R. § 3425.3 5

48 Fed. Reg. 6912, 6912 (Feb. 16, 1983) 7

Other Authorities

9 C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2387 (1971 & 1990 Supp.)..... 10

H.R. Rep. No. 95-218 (1977)..... 6

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,
 http://www.wildearthguardians.org/site/PageServer#.Vktxof_lu70 (last visited Nov.
 17, 2015) 12
